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acres of land, as described in the state's lease with the 
United States government executed September 10, 1964, 
lying within the Hanford Reservation. [Statutory Au­
thority: RCW 43.21 F.075(2). 82-11-005 (Order 82-1), 
§ 194-16-030, filed 5/7 /82.] 

WAC 194-16-040 Perpetual care and maintenance 
fee. (I) Any subleasee of the state who stores, disposes, 
or buries radioactive materials or waste at a facility shall 
pay a perpetual care and maintenance fee. 

(2) The perpetual care and maintenance fee shall be 
one dollar seventy-five cents per cubic foot of radioac­
tive material or waste buried or permanently stored at a 
facility. [Statutory Authority: RCW 43.21 F.075(2). 82-
11-005 (Order 82-1), § 194-16-040, filed 5/7/82.] 

WAC 194-16-050 PCM fee--Method of payment. 
(I) The perpetual care and maintenance fee shall be due 
on a quarterly basis for the quarters ending January 15, 
April 15, July 15, and October 15. All perpetual care 
and maintenance fee payments shall be paid within 
forty-five days after the due date. 

(2) Perpetual care and maintenance payments shall be 
by check, draft, or money order payable to the 
Washington state energy office. [Statutory Authority: 
RCW 43.21F.075(2).82-11-005 (Order 82-1), § 194-
16-050, filed 5/7 /82.] 

WAC 194-16-060 PCM fee--Disposition. (I) Upon 
receipt of perpetual care and maintenance fee payments, 
the office shall transmit such payments to the state 
treasurer for deposit in the perpetual maintenance ac­
count authorized by RCW 43.21 F.075(2). 

(2) Moneys in the perpetual maintenance account 
shall be invested by the state investment board in the 
same manner as other state moneys. Any interest accru­
ing as a result of investment shall accrue to the perpet­
ual maintenance account. 

(3) The office shall maintain a segregated account of 
perpetual care and maintenance fee payments which are 
deposited in the perpetual maintei;iance account. 

( 4) The office, in consultation with the state radiation 
control agency, shall periodically evaluate the perpetual 
care and maintenance fee to determine whether it will 
provide adequate financing to assure perpetual care and 
maintenance of a closed facility. Any adjustments to the 
fees shall be made by rule adopted pursuant to chapter 
34.04 RCW. [Statutory Authority: RCW 
43.21 F.075(2).82-11-005 (Order 82-1), § 194-16-060, 
filed 5/7 /82.] 

WAC 194-16-070 Severability. If any portion of 
this chapter or its application to any person or circum­
stance is held invalid, the remainder of this chapter, or 
the application of the provision to other persons or cir­
cumstances, shall not be affected. [Statutory Authority: 
RCW 43.21F.075(2).82-11-005 (Order 82-1), § 194-
16-070, filed 5 /7 /82.] 
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196-12-031 Examinations-Modification of examination times. 
[Filed 12/13/67.] Repealed by 82-01-064 (Order 
81-10), filed 12/18/81. Statutory Authority: RCW 
18.43.035. 

196-12-070 Fees. [Order PL 224, § 196-12-070, filed I 1/5/75; 
Order PL 181, § 196-12-070, filed 1/28/75; Order 
11, § 196-12-070, filed 9/12/68; Rule IIF, filed 
I 1/15/65; 8/4/64; Rule JG, filed 12/26/62.] Re­
pealed by 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), filed 12/ I 8 /8 I. 
Statutory Authority: RCW 18.43.035. 

196-12-075 Renewal of licenses. [Order PL 224, § 196-12-075, 
filed I 1/5/75; Order PL 181, § 196-12-075, filed 
1/28/75; Order PL 176, § 196-12-075, filed 
10/15/74.] Repealed by 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), 
filed 12/ I 8/8 I. Statutory Authority: RCW 
18.43.035. 

196-12-080 Branches of registration. [Order PL-129, § 196-12-
080, filed 7 /27 /72; Order PL-115, § I 96-12-080, 
filed I I /24/71; Order 11, § 196-12-080, filed 
9/12/68; Rule JG, filed I 1/15/65, 8/4/64; Rule JH, 
filed 12/26/62.] Repealed by 82-01-064 (Order 81-
10), filed 12/18/81. Statutory Authority: RCW 
18.43.035. 

WAC 196-12-010 Applications. The deadline for 
receipt of applications properly filled out and accompa­
nied by the application fee is four months before the 
date of the examination. Verification of the applicant's 
claimed experience must be in the board office two 
months before the date of the examination. Applications 
received after the deadline will be held for consideration 
for a later examination. Lack of verification of experi­
ence will also cause the application to be held for a later 
examination. Those who have previously taken the ex­
amination and failed or those who qualified and did not 
appear for the examination are required to notify the 
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board office in writing two months before the next ex­
amination which they intend to take. An entire applica­
tion is not required where an applicant has taken the 
examination and failed or who has filed and failed to 
appear for the previous examination. [Statutory Author­
ity: RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 196-
12-010, filed 12/18/81; Order PL 224, § 196-12-010, 
filed 11/5/75; Order PL-129, § 196-12-010, filed 
7 /27 /72; Order 11, § 196-12-010, filed 9/12/68; Rule 
IIA, filed 11/15/65; Rule IIA, filed 8/4/64; Rule IA, 
filed 12/26/62.] 

WAC 196-12-020 Experience records. (1) Evalua­
tion of records: The basic requirement for registration as 
a professional engineer is a specific record of eight years 
or more of approved experience in engineering work of a 
professional grade. The provisions of the law are that 
any experience by college study, as defined below, must 
be substantiated by an official transcript, the supplying 
of which is the responsibility of the applicant. 

(a) Graduation in an approved engineering college 
curriculum of four years is equivalent to four years of 
the required experience. 

(b) Satisfactory completion of each year of such an 
approved engineering curriculum is equivalent to one 
year of experience. 

(c) Graduation in a curriculum other than engineering 
will be evaluated by the board. 

(d) Postgraduate study in engineering may be given 
credit up to one year. 

(e) Engineering teaching of a character satisfactory to 
the board may be recognized as engineering experience, 
up to a maximum of two years. 

(2) Colleges recognized by the board: All student's 
credits from curricula approved by the accreditation 
board for engineering and technology are accepted. In 
the state of Washington student's credits from other 
curricula than those approved by the accreditation board 
for engineering and technology may be accepted at the 
discretion of the board. [Statutory Authority: R<;W 18-
.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 196-12-020, filed 
12/18/81; Order PL-115, § 196-12-020, filed 
11/24/71; Rule IIB, filed 11/15/65; Rule IIB, filed 
5/26/65; Rule IIB, filed 8/4/64; Rule IB, filed 
12/26/62.] 

WAC 196-12-030 Examinations. (1) The examina­
tions are given in two parts: (a) Fundamentals and (b) 
Branch, each of one days duration. The fundamental 
and branch examinations consists of two sessions, one in 
the morning and one in the afternoon. An applicant fail­
ing either the fundamental or branch examinations and 
passing the other has only to repeat the examination 
failed. Once approved an applicant may choose to take 
either the fundamental or branch examination during 
one examination period. The remaining examination 
may be taken at a subsequent examination following 
proper notification. All examinations are given with open 
book unless otherwise specified by the board. 

The engineering fundamentals examination covers 
mathematics, physical sciences and other general engi­
neering related subjects. A detailed list of the subjects to 
be tested is available by contacting the board office. 

For the specific branch of engineering in which the 
applicant desires to qualify, and for the times and places 
of such examinations, see WAC 196-24-050. 

(2) The following rules shall apply: 
(a) Applicants who hold Washington engineer-in­

training certificates are only required to take the exami­
nation in the specific branch of engineering under which 
they desire to qualify. 

(b) Applicants who hold E.I.T. certificates issued to 
them by other states by virtue of a written examination 
comparable to that given by the state of Washington 
may be exempt from taking either the E.I.T. or the fun­
damental examination. 

(c) All qualified applicants are required to take the 
examination in the specific branch of engineering in 
which they desire to become registered. [Statutory Au­
thority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 
196-12-030, filed 12/18/81; Order PL-129, § 196-12-
030, filed 7 /27 /72; Order PL-115, § 196-12-030, filed 
11/24/71; Order 11, § 196-12-030, filed 9/12/68; Rule 
IIC, filed 11/15/65, 8/4/64; Rule IC, filed 12/26/62.] 

WAC 196-12-031 Repealed. See Disposition Table 
at beginning of this chapter. 

WAC 196-12-050 Evaluation of candidates for en­
gineering licenses. ( 1) A candidate who has received his 
E.I.T. registration by examination is excused from the 
fundamentals examination and is required to write only 
the branch examination with a minimum grade of sev­
enty percent. 

(2) Candidates who have not passed an E.I.T. exami­
nation and who write fundamental and branch examina­
tions, must receive a grade of at least seventy percent in 
each examination. 

(3) Candidates holding a baccalaureate degree in an 
accredited engineering curriculum who have had at least 
seventeen additional years of experience satisfactory to 
the board (after the statutory eight years of experience) 
may have the fundamental examination waived and be 
permitted to write the branch examination only. These 
candidates must attain seventy percent minimum in this 
examination. 

( 4) Registration in any additional branch of engineer­
ing (see WAC 196-24-050) requires a minimum passing 
grade of seventy percent on the written examination in 
that branch. 

(5) A professional land surveyor seeking registration 
as a professional engineer should refer to WAC 196-12-
020. [Statutory Authority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 
(Order 81-10), § 196-12-050, filed 12/18/81; Order 
PL 181, § 196-12-050, filed 1/28/75; Order PL-121, § 
196-12-050, filed 5/3/72; Order ELS 7001, § 196-12-
050, filed 5/18/70; Order 11, § 196-12-050, filed 
9/12/68; Rule IID, filed 11/15/65, 8/4/64; Rule IE, 
filed 12/26/62.] 
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WAC 196-12-060 Holders of E.I.T. certificates. (1) 
At any time after the holder of an E.I.T. certificate has 
fulfilled the requirements of four additional years of ap­
proved professional experience, he may submit a new 
application for registration completely filled out, nota­
rized and accompanied by the required fee. The portion 
of the application, "professional experience", shall be 
filled out in detail, giving names and addresses of em­
ployers and names of those familiar with work per­
formed and indicating level of responsibility in each 
engagement. Washington state E.I.T.'s are not required 
to submit a second transcript of college record except for 
postgraduate study claimed as professional experience. It 
is absolutely essential for the applicant to indicate clearly 
in his professional application the fact that he holds 
E.I.T. registration, and the year and state in which he 
obtained such registration, otherwise he may not receive 
credit for his E.I.T. examination. 

(2) Holders of E.I.T. certificates will appear for ex­
amination in the specific branch of engineering under 
which they desire registration. [Statutory Authority: 
RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 196-12-
060, filed 12/18/81; Order PL 224, § 196-12-060, filed 
11/5/75; Order 11, § 196-12-060, filed 9/12/68; Rule 
IIE, filed 11/15/65, 8/4/64; Rule IF, filed 12/26/62.) 

WAC 196-12-070 Repealed. See Disposition Table 
at beginning of this chapter. 

WAC 196-12-075 Repealed. See Disposition Table 
at beginning of this chapter. 

WAC 196-12-080 Repealed. See Disposition Table 
at beginning of this chapter. 

WAC 196-12-085 Corporation or joint stock asso­
ciations. Corporations or joint stock associations shall 
file: 

(1) A letter of application containing a brief state­
ment of the corporation's origin, activities, and princi­
pals. Said letter should also state the type, or types, of 
engineering practiced, or to be practiced by such corpo­
ration. Type or types are limited to the branches cur­
rently being issued by the board. Application shall be 
signed and attested by a corporate officer. 

(2) The applicati0n for certificate of authorization 
shall state the experience of the corporation, if any, in 
furnishing engineering services during the preceding five 
year period and state the experience of the corporation, 
if any, in the furnishing of all feasibility and advisory 
studies made within the state of Washington. 

(3) A certified copy of a resolution of the board of 
directors of the corporation which shall designate a per­
son holding a certificate of registration under this chap­
ter as responsible for the practice of engineering by said 
corporation in this state and shall provide that full au­
thority to make all final engineering decisions on behalf 
of said corporation with respect to work performed by 
the corporation in this state shall be granted and dele­
gated by the board of directors to the person so desig­
nated in said resolution: Provided, That the filing of 
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such resolution shall not relieve the corporation of any 
responsibility or liability imposed upon it by law or by 
contract. 

( 4) A designation in writing setting forth the name or 
names of a person or persons holding certificates of reg­
istration under this chapter who shall be in responsible 
charge of each project and each major branch of the en­
gineering activities in which the corporation shall spe­
cialize in this state. In the event there shall be a change 
in the person or persons in responsible charge of any 
project or major branch of the engineering activities, 
such changes shall be designated in writing and filed 
with the board within thirty days after the effective date 
of such changes. 

(5) A certified copy of the section of the by-laws of 
the corporation containing provisions that all engineering 
decisions pertaining to any project or engineering activi­
ties in this state shall be made by the specified engineer 
in responsible charge or other responsible engineer under 
his direction or supervision. 

( 6) A current certified financial statement accurately 
reflecting the financial condition of the corporation. 
Certification shall be by an officer of the corporation or 
a public accountant. 

(7) The professional records of the designated person 
or persons under (3) above who shall be in responsible 
charge of each branch of engineering activities of the 
corporation. 

(8) A copy of the articles of incorporation as filed 
with the secretary of state for the state of Washington 
and bearing his acceptance stamp. 

(9) A copy of the corporation by-laws and any revi­
sions to the by-laws, that may affect the ability of the 
designated engineer to make all engineering decisions as 
set forth in (5) above. 

(1 O) In the case of change or increase in the engineers 
named as being in responsible charge (subsection (3) 
above), a certified copy of a resolution of the board of 
directors of the corporation which shall designate said 
person or persons shall be filed with the board within 
thirty days after the effective date of such changes. The 
professional history of newly named engineers will also 
be required. 

(11) Application fee as determined by the director of 
the department of licensing. [Statutory Authority: RCW 
18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 196-12-085, 
filed 12/18/81; Order PL 181, § 196-12-085, filed 
1/28/75; Order PL-115, § 196-12-085, filed 
11/24/71.) 

Chapter 196-16 WAC 

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS 

WAC 
196-16-005 
196-16-007 
196-16-010 
196-16-020 
196-16-031 
196-16-050 
196-16-055 

Definitions. 
Applications. 
Experience records. 
Examinations. 
Reciprocity. 
Repealed. 
Repealed. 
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DISPOSITION OF SECTIONS FORMERLY CODIFIED IN THIS 
CHAPTER 

196-16-050 Fees. [Order PL 224, § 196-16-050, filed 11/5/75; 
Order PL 181, § 196-16-050, filed 1/28/75; Rule 
TIID, filed 11/15/65; Rule IIID, filed 8/4/64; Rule 
IIE, filed 12/26/62.] Repealed by 82-01-064 (Order 
81-10), filed 12/18/81. Statutory Authority: RCW 
18.43.035. 

196-16-055 Renewal of licenses. [Order PL 224, § 196-16-055, 
filed 11/5/75; Order PL 181, § 196-16-055, filed 
1/28/75; Order PL 176, § 196-16-055, filed 
10/15/74.] Repealed by 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), 
filed 12/18/81. Statutory Authority: RCW 
18.43.035. 

WAC 196-16-005 Definitions. The Professional 
Engineers and Land Surveyors Act provides; land sur­
veyor: The term II land surveyor II shall mean a person 
who, through technical knowledge and skill gained by 
education and/or by experience, is qualified to practice 
land surveying as hereinafter defined. 

The term II practice of land surveying II shall mean as­
suming responsible charge of the surveying of land for 
the establishment of corners, lines, boundaries and mon­
uments, the laying out and subdivision of land, the de­
fining and locating of corners, lines, boundaries and 
monuments of land after they have been established, the 
survey of land areas for the purpose of determining the 
topography thereof, the making of topographical deline­
ations and the preparing of maps and accurate records 
thereof, when the proper performance of such services 
requires technical knowledge and skill. [Statutory Au­
thority: ReW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 
196-16-005, filed 12/18/81; Rule III (part), filed 
11/15/65; Rule III (part), filed 8/4/64.] 

WAC 196-16-007 Applications. The deadline for 
receipt of applications properly filled out and accompa­
nied by the required application fee is four months be­
fore the date of the examination. Response from 
applicant's references must be in hand two months be­
fore the date of the examination. Applications received 
after the deadline will be held for consideration for a 
later examination. Late responses from references will 
also cause the application to be held for consideration 
for a later examination. Those who have previously 
taken the examination and failed or those who qualified 
and did not appear for the examination are required to 
notify the board office in writing two months before the 
examination which they intend to take. A new applica­
tion is not required where an applicant has taken the 
examination and failed or who has filed and failed to 
appear for the examination. [Statutory Authority: Rew 
18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 196-16-007, 
filed 12/18/81; Order PL 224, § 196-16-007, filed 
11/5/75; Order PL-129, § 196-16-007, filed 7 /27 /72; 
Order PL-115, § 196-16-007, filed 11/24/71; Rule 
IIIA, filed 11/15/65; Rule IIIA, filed 8/4/64.] 

WAC 196-16-010 Experience records. The first re­
quirement of the law for registration as a professional 
land surveyor is a minimum of six years of approved 

professional experience in land surveying of which two 
years must be in boundary surveying in the field. The 
provisions of the law are that: 

(1) Graduation in a recognized land surveying curric­
ulum of four years or more from a college recognized by 
the board is equivalent to four years of the required 
experience. 

(2) Satisfactory completion of each year of such rec­
ognized course is equivalent to one year of experience. 

(3) Graduation in any curriculum not recognized in 
( 1) or (2) above will be evaluated by the board. It is the 
responsibility of the applicant to see that the board is 
furnished an official transcript of his college record 
when education is claimed as experience. 

(4) Teaching of a character satisfactory to the board 
may be recognized as surveying experience up to a max­
imum of one year. 

(5) A registered professional engineer who applies to 
be examined to become registered as a land surveyor 
must meet the requirements stated within this section. 
[Statutory Authority: Rew 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Or­
der 81-10), § 196-16-010, filed 12/18/81; Order PL-
115, § 196-16-010, filed 11/24/71; Rule IIIB, filed 
11/15/65; Rule IIIB, filed 8/4/64; Rule IIA, filed 
12/26/62.] 

WAC 196-16-020 Examinations. The land survey­
ing examination consists of two full eight hour days 
given at the regular examination period. All examina­
tions will be open book unless otherwise specified by the 
board. The examination is written and consists of two 
separate parts in two consecutive days. Each day is di­
vided into two sessions, one in the morning and one in 
the afternoon. 

( 1) First -- Land surveying - Rules and legal 
questions. 

(2) Second - Land surveying - Applied surveying 
problems. 

A candidate may elect to sit for the examination in 
two consecutive days or may sit for one part at one ex­
amination and the other part at a subsequent 
examination. 

Each day's examination is graded separately. An ap­
plicant failing either the rules or applied problems and 
passing the other has only to repeat the part failed. 

A candidate must receive a grade of at least 70% in 
each of the examinations described in (1) and (2) above. 
[Statutory Authority: Rew 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Or­
der 81-10), § 196-16-020, filed 12/18/81; Order PL-
121, § 196-16-020, filed 5/3/72; Order PL-115, § 196-
16-020, filed 11/24/71; Rule me, filed 11/15/65; 
Rule me, filed 8/4/64; Rules IIB and IID (part), filed 
12/26/62.] 

WAC 196-16-031 Reciprocity. (1) Applicants for 
registration as a land surveyor by reciprocity, who have 
been qualified by examination and are in good standing 
with the examining state, will be exempt from the ap­
plied surveying test. All applicants are required to sit for 
rules and legal questions. 
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(2) One registration as a professional engineer and/or 
land surveyor will be issued by reciprocity. Each desig­
nation requires an application. [Statutory Authority: 
RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 196-16-
031, filed 12/18/81; Order PL-115, § 196-16-031, filed 
11/24/71.] 

WAC 196-16-050 Repealed. See Disposition Table 
at beginning of this chapter. 

WAC 196-16-055 Repealed. See Disposition Table 
at beginning of this chapter. 

WAC 
196-20-010 
196-20-030 
196-20-040 

Chapter 196-20 WAC 

ENGINEERS IN TRAINING 

Applications. 
Examinations. 
Repealed. 

DISPOSITION OF SECTIONS FORMERLY CODIFIED IN THIS 
CHAPTER 

196-20-040 Fees. [Order PL 224, § 196-20-040, filed 11/5/75; 
Order PL-115, § 196-20-040, filed 11/24/71; Rule 
ID, filed 8/4/64; Rule IIID, filed 12/26/62.] Re­
pealed by 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), filed 12/18/81. 

WAC 196-20-010 Applications. (1) The deadline 
for applications properly filled out and accompanied by 
the statutory fee is four months before the date of the 
examination. Applications received after the deadline 
will be held for consideration for a later examination. 

(2) The application for engineer-in-training shall 
contain: 

(a) General information 
(b) Education 
(c) Technical examinations 
(d) Affidavit 
(e) Membership in societies 
(f) Professional experience (if not a graduate) 
Official transcripts of college record, if not attached 

to the application, shall be forwarded to the board office 
as soon as they are available. [Statutory Authority: 
RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 196-20-
010, filed 12/18/81; Order PL 224, § 196-20-010, filed 
11/5/75; Order PL-129, § 196-20-010, filed 7 /27 /72; 
Rule IA, filed 8/4/64; Rule IIIA, filed 12/26/62.] 

WAC 196-20-030 Examinations. (1) The engineer­
in-training examination is given twice each year at times 
and places as will from time to time be designated by 
the board. The schedule of future examinations may be 
obtained from the board office. The examination is of 
one day's duration and consists of two sessions, one in 
the morning and one in the afternoon. It covers mathe­
matics, physical sciences, and other general engineering 
related subjects. The minimum passing grade is seventy 
percent. 

(2) Persons who may normally expect to graduate 
within three months after a scheduled E.I.T. examina­
tion may sit for that examination. In cases where college 
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graduation is claimed as a prerequisite no certificate will 
be issued until a college transcript showing completion 
of the four-year requirement is filed with the board 
office. 

(3) Those who pass this examination receive engineer­
in-training certificates and are excused from taking the 
engineering fundamentals portion of the regular profes­
sional engineering examination. The E.I.T. passing grade 
will not be weighted in the professional examination but 
will be qualifying only. 

( 4) All examinations will be given with open book un­
less otherwise specified by the board. [Statutory Au­
thority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 
196-20-030, filed 12/18/81; Order PL 181, § 196-20-
030, filed 1/28/75; Order PL-129, § 196-20-030, filed 
7 /27 /72; Order PL-115, § 196-20-030, filed 11/24/71; 
Rule IC, filed 8/4/64; Rule IIIC, filed 12/26/62.] 

WAC 196-20-040 Repealed. See Disposition Table 
at beginning of this chapter. 

WAC 
196-24-030 
196-24-040 
196-24-050 
196-24-060 
196-24-070 
196-24-080 
196-24-085 

196-24-090 
196-24-095 

Chapter 196-24 WAC 
GENERAL 

Reciprocity. 
Applications. 
Examinations. 
Renewal fees. 
Correspondence. 
Fees. 
Information required of nonresidents intending to 

practice thirty days or less in a calendar year. 
Branch offices. 
Seals. 

WAC 196-24-030 Reciprocity. (1) The Professional 
Engineers Registration Act provides that the board for 
professional engineers and land surveyors may, upon ap­
plication, and payment of a fee, issue a certificate with­
out further examination as a professional engineer to 
any person who holds a certificate of qualification of 
registration issued to him following examination by 
proper authority, of any state, territory or possession of 
the United States, the District of Columbia, or of any 
foreign country, provided: 

(a) That the applicant's qualifications meet the re­
quirements of the chapter and the rules established by 
the board; 

(b) That the applicant is in good standing with the li­
censing agency in said state, territory, possession, dis­
trict, or foreign country; 

( c) That the said state, territory, possession, district, 
or foreign country gives like consideration on a recipro­
cal basis to those persons who have been registered by 
examination in this state; and 

(d) That the license has been granted on the basis of 
an examination equivalent to that given by the state of 
Washington. 

(2) The board will issue certificates of registration to 
those who apply in conformance with the act and who 
have been registered by the proper legal body of the 
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state, territory, possession, district, or country, whose 
qualifications conform to the law of this state. [Statu­
tory Authority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-
10), § 196-24-030, filed 12/18/81; Order PL 224, § 
196-24-030, filed 11/5/75; Order PL 181, § 196-24-
030, filed 1/28/75; Rule IVA, filed 8/4/64.] 

WAC 196-24-040 Applications. ( l) All candidates 
who desire registration in Washington are required to 
submit their application on a form to be furnished by 
this board. 

(2) This application must be filled out in complete 
detail and where the applicant desires registration by 
reciprocity, it is essential that the state where license 
was issued by exam is given and that said state will ver­
ify this registration. This is the responsibility of the 
applicant. 

(3) The application fee for engineers, land surveyors, 
engineers-in-training, engineering corporations and en­
gineering partnerships are determined by the director of 
the department of licensing. A fee schedule can be ob­
tained by contacting the board office. 

( 4) The applicant must supply the board with an offi­
cial college transcript of any education listed on his ap­
plication. [Statutory Authority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-
01-064 (Order 81-10), § 196-24-040, filed 12/ 18 /81; 
Order PL 224, § 196-24-040, filed 11/5/75; Rule IVB, 
filed 8/4/64.] 

WAC 196-24-050 Examinations. (I) The branches 
in which certificates of registration are presently issued 
are: Aeronautical, agricultural, ceramic, chemical, civil, 
electrical, fire protection, industrial, logging, mecha_ni­
cal, metallurgical, mining, naval architecture and manne 
engineering, and nuclear. The branches of sanita~y _and 
structural engineering are considered to be specialized 
branches. An applicant for any specialized branch is re­
quired to hold a current registration in the sta~e. of 
Washington, in one of the regular branches. In add1t1on, 
applicants shall have not less than two years of profes­
sional experience in the specialized branch in which the 
applicant seeks registration, over and above the req~ire­
ments for professional registration (statutory eight 
years). 

The examination in structural engineering, shall be of 
two days duration. Examination in sanitary engineering 
shall be of one day duration. 

Certificates of registration will also be issued in land 
surveying. 

All examinations are given at times and places as will 
be designated by the board. The schedule of future ex­
aminations may be obtained from the board office. 

(2) Applicants for registration by reciprocity from 
states, territories, districts, or countries who have been 
issued certificates of registration without examination or 
in instances where such governmental body does not 
grant certificates of registration to regularly qualified 
registrants of the state of Washington will be required to 
sit for an examination to test the skill, knowledge, and 
other professional attributes of the applicant. 

(a) The examination will be given in the branch cho­
sen by the applicant from the list of regular branches 
given by this board. 

(b) Such examinations are given after the board has 
approved the applicant's request. 

(c) In cases where an applicant is issued a certificate 
of registration by his governmental body in a branch not 
included in the list of regular branches [ ( 1) of this sec­
tion] the board will examine such an applicant in a reg­
ular branch of his choice, presumably the one closest to 
his specialty. 

(3) One designation as professional engineer and/or 
land surveyor will be issued by reciprocity. Each added 
designation requires a new application. All added 
branches will be authorized by passing a regular exami­
nation, except applicants who may be granted registra­
tion without further examination provided they have 
successfully passed an examination equivalent to that 
given in the state of Washington, in a state, territory, 
possession, district, or country, which grants like reci­
procity to the state of Washington registrants. 

( 4) All examinations are given with open book unl_ess 
otherwise specified by the board. [Statutory Authonty: 
RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 196-24-
050, filed 12/18/81; Order PL 181, § 196-24-050, filed 
1/28/75; Order PL-115, § 196-24-050, filed 11/24/71; 
Order PL 113, § 196-24-050, filed 8/3/71; Rule IVC, 
filed 8/4/64.] 

WAC 196-24-060 Renewal fees. (I) Renewals are 
issued on an annual basis. 

(2) Under the staggered license renewal system the 
late payment penalty provision will be applied as follows: 
Before the expiration date of the individual's license the 
director of the department of licensing shall mail a no­
tice for renewal of license to every person holding a cur­
rent license. The licensee must return such notice along 
with current renewal fees prior to the expiration of said 
license. If the licensee fails to pay the prescribed renewal 
fees within ninety days after the expiration date of the 
license, then the renewal fee will be the current fee plus 
an amount equal to one year's renewal fee. 

(3) The renewal fee for engineers, land surveyors, en­
gineering corporations and engineering partnerships are 
determined by the director of the department of licens­
ing. [Statutory Authority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 
(Order 81-10), § 196-24-060, filed 12/18/81; Order 
PL 224, § 196-24-060, filed 11/5/75; Order PL 181, § 
196-24-060, filed 1/28/75; Rule IVD, filed 8/4/64.] 

WAC l 96-24-070 Correspondence. All correspon­
dence will be addressed to: 

Washington State Board of Registration for Pro-
fessional Engineers and Land Surveyors 

P.O. Box 9649 
Olympia, Washington 98504 
Telephone 206-753-6966 

[Statutory Authority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Or­
der 81-10), § 196-24-070, filed 12/18/81; Order PL 

(1982 WAC Supp-page 551] 
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181, § 196-24-070, filed 1/28/75; Order PL-115, § 
196-24-070, filed 11/24/71; Rule IVE, filed 8/4/64.] 

WAC 196-24-080 Fees. All checks or money orders 
shall be made payable to the state treasurer. Registra­
tion: The application must be accompanied with the re­
quired fee; with engineers submitting the certificate fee 
after passage of the exam. Should the board deny the 
application, the initial fee will be retained as an applica­
tion fee. An applicant who fails the first scheduled exam 
may be re-examined once without payment of an addi­
tional fee, provided he notifies the board office in writ­
ing of his intention to appear for the examination a 
second time at least two months prior to said examina­
tion. Each subsequent examination will be granted upon 
payment of an examination fee. Applicants, who fail to 
appear for scheduled examinations, will forfeit their re­
examination privilege or examination fee. [Statutory 
Authority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), 
§ 196-24-080, filed 12/18/81.] 

WAC 196-24-085 Information required of nonresi­
dents intending to practice thirty days or less in a calen­
dar year. Every nonresident engineer or land surveyor 
who intends to conduct professional practice under the 
exemption of subsection (2) of RCW 18.43.130, shall 
furnish the board, prior to the commencement of such 
work with the following information: 

( 1) Name and place of his residence. 
(2) Jurisdiction where currently registered. 
(3) Imprint of professional seal. 
( 4) Dates work is to be started and terminated in the 

state of Washington. 
(5) Name and address of client. 
(6) Type, location of job and regulating authority (if 

applicable). [Statutory Authority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-
01-064 (Order 81-10), § 196-24-085, filed 12/ 18 /81.] 

WAC 196-24-090 Branch offices. (1) A branch of­
fice of an engineering or land surveying firm shall be 
defined as an office established to solicit and/or provide 
engineering and/ or land surveying services. A resident 
professional engineer /land surveyor shall be defined as a 
person holding a valid certificate of registration in this 
state and who maintains said branch office as his normal 
place of business. A professional engineer or professional 
land surveyor may be· the resident licensee at only one 
place of business at any given time. 

(2) Each branch office of an engineering firm shall 
have a resident professional engineer in responsible 
charge. Ea.ch branch office of a surveying firm shall 
have a resident professional land surveyor in responsible 
charge. 

(3) Branch office restrictions shall not apply to 
project offices. A project office shall be defined as an 
office established to provide: 

(a) Supervision for construction of a project designed 
elsewhere. 

(b) Supervision of or providing a convenient work 
place for a specific land surveying project. 

[1982 WAC Supp-page 552) 

( 4) No new work shall be solicited by the firm's rep­
resentative located at a project office. [Statutory Au­
thority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-064 (Order 81-10), § 
196-24-090, filed 12/ 18 /81.] 

WAC 196-24-095 Seals. Engineers or land survey­
ors shall not affix their signature and seal to any engi­
neering or land surveying plan or document dealing with 
subject matter outside their field of competence nor to 
any plan or document not prepared under their direct 
supervision. 

11 Under direct supervision II shall be construed to mean 
that the registrant providing such supervision shall have 
made the decisions on technical matters of policy and 
design. Furthermore, the registrant shall have exercised 
his professional judgment in all engineering and land 
surveying matters that are embodied in the plans, de­
sign, specifications or other documents involved in the 
work. [Statutory Authority: RCW 18.43.035. 82-01-
064 (Order 81-10), § 196-24-095, filed 12/ 18 /81.] 

WAC 

Chapter 196-28 WAC 

NONRESIDENTS 

196-28-010 Repealed. 

DISPOSITION OF SECTIONS FORMERLY CODIFIED IN THIS 
CHAPTER 

196-28-010 Information required of nonresidents intending to 
practice thirty days or less in calendar year. [Rules, 
filed 4/19/66.] Repealed by 82-01-064 (Order 81-
10), filed 12/18/81. Statutory Authority: RCW 
18.43.035. 

WAC 196-28-010 Repealed. See Dispotition Table 
at beginning of this chapter. 

Title 198 WAC 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEARINGS OFFICE 

Chapters 
198-12 Disclosure of public records--Public 

meetings. 

Chapter 198-12 WAC 

DISCLOSURE OF PUBLIC RECORDS--PUBLIC 
MEETINGS 

WAC 
198-12-020 
198-12-030 
198-12-050 
198-12-130 
198-12-140 

Definitions. 
Organization, operation and public meeting. 
Public records officer. 
Communication with the hearings office. 
Adoption of form. 

WAC 198-12-020 Definitions. The following defi­
nitions shall apply: 

(1) "Public record II includes any writing containing 
information relating to the conduct of government or the 




